commissioned to a Bank’s external actuarial.

The actuarial benchmark model for the valuation of the staff severance indemnity (“Projected Unit Credit
Method”) is based on several demographic and economic assumptions.
Within the framework of the technical-economic bases used, it should be noted that:

• the annual discount rate (3.18%) used to calculate the present value of the liability was determined
in accordance with paragraph 83 of IAS 19, with the IBoxx Corporate AA index with a duration of over
10 years as quoted on 31 December 2024. For this purpose, management used the yield having a
duration comparable to the duration of the generality of employees in question;

• The employee indemnity annual increase rate, as provided for in art. 2120 of the Italian Civil Code,
is equal to 75% of the inflation plus 1.5 percentage points;

• the annual salary increase rate applied exclusively for companies with on average less than 50

employees was determined on the basis of what was recorded by the Bank.

The additional information required by IAS 19 for post-employment defined benefit plans is provided below:

Sensitivity analysis on the main valuation parameters

Rate breakdown DBO at 31/12/2024

Turnover rate +1% 1,264,548.98

Turnover rate -1% 1,258,574.67

Inflation rate +0,25% 1,279,035.14

Inflation rate -0,25% 1,244,787.58

Discounting rate +0,25% 1,239,092.51

Discounting rate -0,25% 1,285,094.72

Service Cost and Duration

Annual future Service Cost 78,318.99

Plan duration 9.70

Estimated future disbursements

Years Expected disbursements
1 113,347.06

2 113,698.50

3 113,588.11

4 180,740.19

5 132,753.99

(Translation from the original issued in Italian)

Banca Promos SpA Financial Statements – Notes – B – Information on the Balance Sheet – Liabilities

147
Banca Promos Spa - Financial Statements as at 31.12.2024

Section 10 – Provisions for liabilities and charges – Item 100

10.1 Provisions for liabilities and charges: breakdown

(€/000)

Items/Values  Total
 2024

 Total
  2023

1. Provisions for credit risk related to commitments and financial guarantees granted   14   3

2. Provisions on other commitments and other guarantees granted   -   -